Patel   $ 302,924   $ 1,337,649   $ 1,640,573 
Kevin J. O'Hara   $ 525,509   $ 2,249,679   $ 2,775,188 
Charles C. Miller, III   $ 374,420   $ 1,700,211   $ 2,074,631 
Thomas C. Stortz   $ 304,841   $ 1,458,221   $ 1,763,062 

Continuation of his base salary in the annualized amount of four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000), less withholding 
for federal and state taxes and less appropriate payroll deductions.  

•  Ordinary course awards of RSUs and OSOs in amounts previously approved by the Compensation Committee.  

•  Mr. Patel had agreed that any discretionary bonus amount determined by the Compensation Committee for calendar year 2007

[...]

following severance benefits within ten (10) days after the date his employment with us terminated:  

•  The remaining unpaid amount of his base salary through March 15, 2008. At December 31, 2007, the remaining unpaid amount 
of Mr. Patel's base salary through March 15, 2008 was $207,500.  

•  An additional amount of four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000), equal to twelve (12) months' base salary.  

•  The full amount of any discretionary bonus awarded to him for calendar year 2007, as such bonus amount is determined in the 
sole discretion of the Compensation Committee. This number was not determinable at December 31, 2007.